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field so that the books are made available. As regards quick change of books, some new books were prescribed last year and some have come up this year. We 'nave no intention of changing the books quickly and they will not be changed at least for the next three years. That I can guarantee.

Road Safely Week observed by D.T.C.

102.   SHRl M.   A,  BABY: | SHRl
DIPEN GHOSH:

Will the Minister of SURFACE
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) what are the achievement of the Road Safety Week observed recently by the D.T.C.  and

(b) to what extent it has improved work-curta e of D.T.C. including the pri vatised portion?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE .TRANSPORT
AND THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. NAMGYAL): (a) and (b)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

National Road Safety Council in its first meeting held in July 1987, took a decision to observe 'Road Safety Week' every year simultaneously throughout the country, to create public awareness about road safety measures.

Based on recommendations of Standing Committee on DTC, it was decided to observe 6—12 June, 1988 as Road Safety Week' throughout the country for the year 1988. It was intended to create con sciousness in the public about compliance Of traffic rules. development of traffic sense by involving Yar iour Government, Non-Government Voluntary Agencies Student Organisations

The question was actually asked on the Floor of the House by Shri M. A. Baby.


etc. in this momentous task. DTC along-with STUs also participated in the observance of this Week and carried out the following tasks:—

(I) Special banners were displayed on various important bus-Terminals, bus-stops and at the entry gates of all the DTC depots.

Special stickers showing the monograms of road safety were displayed on all the busesjauxiliary vehicles of DTC.

(iii) About volunteers were deputed at bus-stops including traffic supervisory staff   to guide the travelling  public.

(iv) Films of accidents and slides emphasising road safety works were arranged for the DTC drivers in the Depots.

(v) Special refresher courses on sate .
driving and traffic rules were conducted for trainees and drivers in tie DTC Training
School.

The observance of 'Road Safety Week' is a continuing educative process for creating safety awareness and consciousness to road users whose effect cannot be quantified, especially in a short period.

SHRI M. A. BABY: Sir, after going through the statement made by the Minister, I may say that the criticism we were making just now regarding the incompetence of that side may be modified. I may say that they
;ire very much competent; they are not incompetent. They are competent in giving evasive replies . It is very much evident from the statement that has been made here. The question is very clear. What are the achievements of the Road Surety Week that has been observed to inculcate the idea of road safety measures among drivers, the DTC crew and the public at large? In the last part of the reply has  been   stated:

"The observance of 'Road Safety Week' is a continuing educative process for creating safety awareness and consciousness to road users whose effect. cannot   be  quantified,  especially in a short
period."

There is a discrepancy even in the for mulation. "Especially i a snort period" means, in      a long period
it can be quantified. Firstly it is stated, "It cannot be quantified." Then it is stated that for a short period it cannot be quantified. So a discrepancy is there in that very single sentence itself. If the Ministry comes out-
with the statistics a.s to how many accidents had taken in the months of May, June and July, we can have some idea as to how far this observance has helped to incul-iome idea of road safety measures. This is not a supplementary. Sir. I am seeking your protection to ask the Minister to come out with the statistics at least for these three months so that we can have some idea whether some improvement has been registered or  not

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: Sir. as already stated in the main reply, it is very difficult to quantify the result of the safety week which has been observed between the 6th and the 12th of June. It is a long educative process. It will take time. It is a continuing process. But so far as accidents are concerned, it is difficult to collect information regarding accidents throughout the country in a short time. But, so far as the DTC is concerned, I can give some statistics as desired by the hon.
Member.

SHRl M. A. BABY; The question refers to Delhi. Why does he speak about collecting information from all over the country?

SHRl P. NAMGYAL: I am speaking about
Delhi also. About road accidents, in the case of DTC, in 1987 there were 3.388 minor accidents and 179 major i.ients, of this 182 were fatal. The total is 3 749. From January to June, 1988 in the case of DTC there wore 61 major accidents, and 94 were fatal. The total is  1,710,

About private operators, from January lo March there were two major accidents and 33 were fatal. The total wass 316.

SHRI M. A. BABY; In order to deal with the DTC employees' agitation some


time ago, in the usual manner, in the usual oppressive manner large scale Pri vatisation was allowed during that agita tion. This has been continuing afterwards.
Does the Government know that this kind of privatisation has led to appoint ment of incompetent drivers in the DTC as in the case of many Ministers, and that due to that reckless driving is tak ing place? Those who do not know the routes, drive. Due to this privatisation and allowing incompetent people to handle DTC buses, many accidents have been taking place. On June ] in the "INDIAN EXPRESS" a report has appeared in relation to this, and according to the report even   some officials    of Delhi,
some police officers and some traffic officials have admitted that the large scale privatisation is also creating a situation where traffic accidents escalate. Has the Government taken note of this fact? If so, what are the steps being taken to take stringent measures to prevent the situation

SHRI P. NAMGYAL; Sir, accidents (\a occur not only because of incompetence of drivers but there are many other factors such as human failure, bad roads, mechanical defects in the vehcles and increasing number of vehicle population con. sisting   of   mixed
motor   vehicles,   particularly in the capital
The measures that we   have  taken   to
reduce the accidents are: creation of National Road Safety Council at the national level; State level Road Safely Councils and Road Safety Committees at the district level for formulating, implementing and monitoring saftey measures. Observance of road safety weeks.      These     are observed all over   the
country every' year. Setting up drivers training schools in all the "States and Union   Territories   and .creation of wayside
amenities.     Setting up Transport Nagar at
the outskirts of the city. Introduction of the Moor Vehicles Bill,  1988. Thai   has.   been
introduced in the Lower House very recently. Stricter provisions for driver licensing, vehicle fitness certificates and deterrent punishment foi traffic violations. These are the measures that we have taken.
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SHRI M. A. BABY: Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. You have already asked two supplementaries

SHRI M. A. BABY: This is my second supplementary. The first one I was asking...
This is a very imnortant issue to be asked

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, you have had iwo supplementaries.

SHRI M. A. BABY: With your permission,
Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN; No, I can't. Shri Dipen
Ghosh,

SHRl DIPEN GHOSH: I agree with the Minister that the achievements cannot be quantified particularly during the Congress (I) rule. Since there is no achievement how • can the achievements be quantified? But at least it can be quantified the other way round. The failures can be quantified in terms of the deaths which occurred on the road due to bed diving or reckless driving or reckless travelling also whether by bus Or on foot But.
Sir, the hon. Minister has given certain figures.
The figures themselves suggest that there is failure on the Part of the administration to ensure road safety in Delhi. I would like to know whether it is caused due to DTC buses or due to private buses May I know from the Minister in respect of the fatal cases, the figures about which he has given just now, what steps have been taken by the authorities to fix the responsibility on the offending drivers or other officials or other persons for causing death to innocent people.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: These are the steps that we have taken. We have issued strict instructions to he supervisory staff to check the erring drivers from driving vehicles fast and from overloading the vehicles. We have also been givine training to drivers and conductors in this regard. As a supplementary measure we are discouraging the private operators from resorting to long working hour.; with one driver onlv and directing them to keep two drivers. Police verification of these drivers and the ban on the use of music in the buses, separate cabin for drivers are the additional measures that we have . taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Member wants to know how you will be fixing responsibility in respect of the fatal accidents.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: In case of erring drives, if their driving results in a fatal accident, they are dismissed from the service.

SHRl DIPEN GHOSH; Sir, it is on the book that the erring driver is dismissed immediately. But my question was in :espect of the cases of death which he hid given out-So, what actions hav2 been taken? May I know whether all I he drivers have been sacked? Is it so? Shall I conclude like that? It is not like that. What exactly were the steps taken or what was the result of those steps nken?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have to give another question. He cannot say about 101 things.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: That is why I am not going to indulge in the same thing as Mr.
Malaviya has said whether competency or incompetency. My point is that the Minister should come prepared. I pity his senior Minister because he is ndulging in horse-trading) in Nagaland. He is taking the Parliament for a ride. . . . (Interruptions) ...

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTRY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI M. M. JACOB): That has no relevance.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr. Sukul.

SHRI P. N. SUKUL; Honourable Chairman, Sir, the Minister has furnished statistics about road accidents in Delhi for the year 1987-88 and for the period January to June, 1988. Sir, from these statistics one cannot make out what was the real impact of the observancce of the Road Safety Week. ;So in order to know the immediate impact of the Road Safety Week on public, may I know from the Minister the details of the accidents that took place in one month preceding the Road Safety Week and in one month following the Road Safety Week?

SHRI P. NAMGYAL;  So far as    the
immediate impact is concerned it is very difficult to analyse. We found that the accidents particularly in DTC buses in Delhi, the week beginning 13—19 June as compared to 6—12 June the Road Safety Week which we have observed, the immediate impact was that accidents have come down slightly. The statistics are that between 6—12 June there were 67 minor accidents and btween 13—19
June there we e 52. The figure, has come. down from 67 to 52 The major accidents in case of 'both the weeks, were one each and fatal in case of 6—12 June was five. But it has come down to 3 between 13—19 June.

Regarding injured persons the statistics between 6—12 June was 32 and between 13—19 June it has again come down to 19 and the fatality was six and 3 between 6—12
June and 13—19 June respectively. There is a reduction in the rate of accidents is well as the 'fatal ac-nts,   Sir.
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Decline in security standards at (be India
Gandhi   international   Airport

*103. SHRI DIPEN GHOSH:+

SHRIMATI   RENUKA
CHOUDHURY:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state

(ft) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the press report which appeared in the Hindustan Times of the 18th May, 1988, to the effect that security arrangements at the Indira Gandhi international Airport are showing steady decline and if so, what are the reasons therefor;

(b) whether there have been increas ing threats from a number of terrorists organizations; and

(c) if so, whether Government propose to make tight security arragements to avoid mishaps and if so, what are the details   thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM (SHRI SHIVRAJ PA-TIL) (a) This news has come to the notice of Government. It is incorrect to say that there has been decline in the security standards at Indira Gandhi International   Airport,   Delhi.

The question was actually asked on the Floor of the House by Shri Dipen Ghosh.

[        (b)  No Sir.
(c) Government constantly monitors security arrangements with a view to improving them.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Sir, the Minister admits that the news item has come to the notice of the Government, but, at the same time, he refuses to admit that there has been decline in the security arrangements at the Indira Gandhi Internationa! Airport in Delhi.
Sir, in the news item, two specific cases were pointed out where a serious type.of security ed had occurred. One has that passenger was issued with two boarding cards by a particular airline and another passenger was allowed to board with an additional boarding card, specially made seat and this is also an international airline. So, I could not follow the reply given by the Ministry that though the news item has come to the notice of the Government, there has been no decline in the security standards. How did they come to the conclusion that there was no decline in the security arrangements where such type Of serious lapses could occur? I am drawing his attention to the two specific cases. I can read from the stone news item but I do not think, it is necessary.
So, in respect of these two specific cases what steps the Government have taken to fix up the responsibility.

SHRI SHIVRAI FAT1L : Sir. one of the cases to which a reference has been made arose out of a passenger having lost his hoarding card and having received the boarding card and boarding the plane. The dummy checks are done. Every now and then, dummy checks are. done and this extra hoarding card which was available to the policeman,   which was found,  was used   for
dummy, chi ing and when the passenger    went  on board  with the extra
boarding card. ' it was checked and it was detected th: person who was not authorised to board the aircraft was on board and so he was taken out. It was a dummy check.
This is not a lapse. On the contrary, this is something which has helped to find  out whether such     things can happen
and if such things happen, what is to be done.

